Public works 2,789,008  - - -
Health, welfare and
 recreation 2,654,129  41,229   - -

Total governmental
 activities 13,304,790   386,717   749,494   42,521

Business-type activities:
Water fund 2,991,443  2,665,775   - 41,797
Sewer fund 1,233,671  1,262,381   35,800   -
Golf fund 961,509   525,475   - -
Environmental service fund 1,458,043  1,463,677   - 292,500

Total business-type
 activities 6,644,666  5,917,308   35,800   334,297

Total primary government 19,949,456  $   6,304,025  $   785,294  $   376,818  $

General revenues
Property taxes, levied for general purposes
Sales, severance, royalties, cigarette, gasoline, use taxes
Franchise taxes
Motor vehicle taxes
Lottery distributions
Pari-mutuel distributions
State additional funding not restricted for specific purposes
Unrestricted investment earnings
Miscellaneous revenue
Gain (loss) on disposal of capital assets

Total general revenues

Change in net position

Net position - beginning of year, as previously stated

Prior period adjustment

Net position, beginning of year, as restated

Net position - end of year

Year Ended June 30, 2021

17

Net (Expense) Revenue and Changes in Net Position
Primary Government

Governmental Business-type
Activities Activities Total

(3,509,291)  $   -$   (3,509,291)  $
(3,214,859)   - (3,214,859)
(2,789,008)   - (2,789,008)

(2,612,900)   - (2,612,900)

(12,126,058)   - (12,126,058)

- (283,871)   (283,871)
- 64,510   64,510
- (436,034)   (436,034)
- 298,134   298,134

- (357,261)   (357,261)

(12,126,058)   (357,261)   (12,483,319)

714,283   - 714,283
7,734,139   - 7,734,139

170,163   - 170,163
304,561   - 304,561
665,731   - 665,731
238,049   - 238,049

1,475,096   - 1,475,096
46,292   53,730   100,022

488,460   18,623   507,083
8,439   (4,187)   4,252

11,845,213   68,166   11,913,379

(280,845)   (289,095)   (569,940)

48,206,866   57,496,416   105,703,282

61,212   - 61,212

48,268,078   57,496,416   105,764,494

47,987,233  $   57,207,321  $   105,194,554  $

See accompanying notes to the financial statements 18

Economic Other Total
General Development Governmental Governmental

Fund Fund Funds Funds
ASSETS

Pooled cash, cash
   equivalents and investments 15,395,424  $   1,041,156  $   1,195,924  $   17,632,504  $

Restricted cash, cash
 equivalents and investments 1,009,498   - -   1,009,498
Cash held with fiscal agent 10,992  - -   10,992
Receivables (net of allowance
 for uncollectibles)

Accounts receivable 1,479,601   500   65,277   1,545,378
Due from other governments 21,491  110,034   -   131,525
Property taxes 776,338   - -   776,338

Accrued interest 65,017  - -   65,017
Note receivable, current - 8,745   -   8,745
Note receivable, noncurrent - 43,722   -   43,722

Total assets 18,758,361  $   1,204,157  $   1,261,201  $   21,223,719  $

LIABILITIES
Accounts payable 74,536  $   27,172  $   810  $  102,518  $
Accrued payroll 119,292   - -   119,292
Accrued liabilities 12,546  - -   12,546
Court bonds payable 15,000  - -   15,000
Advanced payments on grants 1,009,498   - -   1,009,498
Unearned revenue - cash in lieu

   of land development 36,662  - -   36,662

Total liabilities 1,267,534   27,172   810   1,295,516

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF
RESOURCES
Unavailable property tax
  revenues 767,360   - -   767,360
Unavailable grant revenues - 26,952   -   26,952

Total deferred inflows of
resources 767,360   26,952   -   794,312

FUND BALANCES
Nonspendable - 43,722   100,000   143,722
Restricted - 1,106,311   1,160,391   2,266,702
Assigned 5,500,000   - -   5,500,000
Unassigned 11,223,467   - -   11,223,467

Total fund balances 16,723,467   1,150,033   1,260,391   19,133,891
Total liabilities, deferred

inflows of resources
and fund balances 18,758,361  $   1,204,157  $   1,261,201  $   21,223,719  $

City of Evanston, Wyoming
June 30, 2021
Balance Sheet - Governmental Funds

See accompanying notes to the financial statements 19

Total governmental fund balances 19,133,891  $

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement

of net position are different because:

Capital assets used in governmental activities are not
 financial resources and, therefore, are not reported
 in the governmental funds.

Total net capital assets, governmental activities 33,196,426  $
Less net capital assets recorded in the internal service fund (3,035)  33,193,391

Difference between expected and actual experience,

[…]

During the current fiscal year, it was discovered that in the prior year, $8,000 of revenue for the Clean Energy
Lease was incorrectly recorded in the general fund. This resulted in pooled cash, cash equivalents and
investments and fund balance to be misstated. To correct the misstatement of cash and corresponding fund
balance between the general fund and the economic development fund, the City adjusted its cash allocation and
fund balance. Both funds are governmental funds, therefore, no adjustment to beginning government-wide net
position was necessary.

Additionally, during the fiscal year, a note receivable for the economic development fund was discovered that
had erroneously been omitted from the financial statements. The City adjusted its prior period fund balance and
net position to properly reflect the remaining balance of the note receivable in the current year.

City of Evanston, Wyoming
June 30, 2021
Notes to the Financial Statements

65

Note 16. Prior Period Adjustment (Continued)

The table below illustrates the prior period adjustments to the equity of the governmental activities and
governmental funds as previously stated and restated.

As previously stated Increase As restated
June 30, 2020 (Decrease) June 30, 2020

Governmental activities
Net position 48,206,866  $ 61,212  $ 48,268,078  $

Governmental funds
General fund 16,271,860  (8,000)  16,263,860
Economic development fund 915,544  69,212  984,756

Note 17. Risks and Uncertainties

The COVID-19 pandemic remains an evolving situation. The extent of the impact of COVID-19 on the City’s
operations and financial results will depend on future developments, including the duration and spread of the
outbreak within the area we operate, and the related impact on our ability to offer our services, consumer
confidence and spending, all of which are highly uncertain.

Note 18. Accounting Standards Issued, But Not Implemented

As of June 30, 2021, the Governmental Accounting Standards Board has issued the following standards which
the City may implement in its next fiscal year.